

(1)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CRA NO. 101 OF 2024

National Highway Sub-Division Through The Sub Divisional Engineer
And Anr.

VERSUS

Dargah Syed Sadat Thru. The Member Of Managing Committee,
Shaikh Wajed Shaikh Pash And Ors.

...

Advocate for the Applicants : Mr. Deshmukh Madkar h/f Mr. D.S.
Manorkar

AGP for Respondent/State : Mr. V.S. Badakh

Advocate for Respondent No.1 : Mr. Sayyed Tauseef Yaseen

Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 & 3 : Mr. N.E. Deshmukh

...

CORAM : S.G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.

DATED : APRIL 24, 2025

PER COURT :

1. Heard learned advocates appearing for respective parties.
2. By order dated 18.03.2025, directions were given to Deputy Superintendent of Land Record to carry out measurement in respect of suit properties and submit the report of such measurement to this Court on or before 21.04.2025.
3. Learned AGP informs that the applicant/national highway deposited fees on 18.04.2025, which has been cleared from bank on 22.04.2025. Therefore, measurement could not be completed as per schedule mentioned in the order. Learned AGP, on instructions, make a statement that now, measurement is scheduled on 26.04.2025 i.e. Saturday. Notices are already served to respective

(2)

parties. Learned advocates appearing for them confirms receipt of notice. Learned AGP also makes a statement on instructions that report of said measurement shall be submitted to this Court by 05.05.2025.

4. In view of the aforesaid submissions, place the matter for further consideration on 06.05.2025.

(S.G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.)