



( 1 )

927 CRA NO. 101 OF 2024

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

927 CRA NO. 101 OF 2024

NATIONAL HIGHWAY SUB-DIVISION THROUGH THE SUB DIVISIONAL  
ENGINEER AND ANR.

VERSUS

DARGAH SYED SADAT THRU. THE MEMBER OF MANAGING COMMITTEE,  
SHAIKH WAJED SHAIKH PASH AND ORS.

AND

928 CRA NO. 102 OF 2024

NATIONAL HIGHWAY SU-DIVISION THRU. THE SUB-DIVISIONAL ENGINEER  
AND ANOTHER

VERSUS

DARGAH HAZRAT PEER BALE SAHEB MASJID ASHOORKHANA, KHANQA AND  
KABRASTAN THRU. ITS PRESIDENT KAZI A.

...

Mr. Manorkar Deepak S., Advocate for the Applicants

Mr. S. S. Dande, AGP for Respondents-State

Mr. Sayyed Tauseef Yaseen, Advocate for Respondent No.1 (In CRA  
No.101/2024)

....

CORAM : AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.

DATE : 17.10.2025

**PER COURT :-**

1. Mr. Sayyed Tauseef Yaseen, learned counsel for respondent no.1 would submit that the reply affidavit by the State has not been served on his client or on him and he would require some time to go through the same and address the matter.

2. Stand over to 13.11.2025.

[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.]

PRW