



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

79 CRA NO. 101 OF 2024

NATIONAL HIGHWAY SUB-DIVISION THROUGH THE SUB DIVISIONAL
ENGINEER AND ANR.

VERSUS

DARGAH SYED SADAT THRU. THE MEMBER OF MANAGING COMMITTEE,
SHAIKH WAJED SHAIKH PASH AND ORS.

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Manorkar Deepak S.
Advocate for Respondent No. 1 : Mr. Sayyed Tauseef Yaseen
Advocate for Respondent no. 2 & 3 : Mr. N.E. Deshmukh

...

80 CRA NO. 102 OF 2024

NATIONAL HIGHWAY SU-DIVISION THRU. THE SUB-DIVISIONAL
ENGINEER AND ANOTHER

VERSUS

DARGAH HAZRAT PEER BALE SAHEB MASJID ASHOORKHANA, KHANQA
AND KABRASTAN THRU. ITS PRESIDENT KAZI A.

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Manorkar Deepak S.
Advocate for Respondent No. 1 : Mr. Taher Ali Quadri
Advocate for Respondent No. 2 & 3 : Mr. N.E. Deshmukh

...

CORAM : SHAILESH P BRAHME, J.

DATE : 06.03.2026

PER COURT :

After interim directions were issued on 18.03.2025 the report and a map have been placed on record, which is marked as Exh. 'X'. The counsels for the respondents have raised objection for the measurement, preparation of the map and joint measurement. The affidavit filed on 12.08.2025 by Mr. Vivek Johnson, District Collector, Beed, does not reflect as to whether the respondents and the stake holders were given any intimation while conducting measurement and preparation of the map.

2. Learned A.G.P. Mr. Morampalle seeks time to take instructions from the Collector Beed and Deputy Superintendent of Land Records, who prepared the map.
3. Respondent no. 2 shall furnish information as to the manner in which the interim directions dated 18.03.2025 issued by this Court were complied with and as to whether any prior intimation was given to the stake holders before conducting measurement for preparation of the map. This information is relevant to examine the probative value of the map of joint measurement.
4. Stand over to 16.03.2026, in urgent admission category.

(SHAILESH P. BRAHME, J.)

mkd/-