



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

48 CRA NO. 101 OF 2024

NATIONAL HIGHWAY SUB-DIVISION THROUGH THE SUB DIVISIONAL
ENGINEER AND ANR.

VERSUS

DARGAH SYED SADAT THRU. THE MEMBER OF MANAGING COMMITTEE,
SHAIKH WAJED SHAIKH PASH AND ORS.

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Manorkar Deepak S.
Advocate for Respondent No. 1 Sayyed Tauseef Yaseen
Advocate for Respondent nos. 2 and 3 : Mr. N.E. Deshmukh

...

49 CRA NO. 102 OF 2024

NATIONAL HIGHWAY SU-DIVISION THRU. THE SUB-DIVISIONAL
ENGINEER AND ANOTHER

VERSUS

DARGAH HAZRAT PEER BALE SAHEB MASJID ASHOORKHANA, KHANQA
AND KABRASTAN THRU. ITS PRESIDENT KAZI A.

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Manorkar Deepak S.
Advocate for Respondent No. 1 : Mr. Taher Ali Quadri
Advocate for Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 : Mr. N.E. Deshmukh

...

CORAM : SHAILESH P. BRAHME, J.
DATE : 16.03.2026

PER COURT :

Learned A.G.P seeks time to take instructions and to file on record an
affidavit in pursuance of the order passed by this Court.

2. As a last indulgence, stand over to 08.04.2026, in urgent admission
category.

(SHAILESH P. BRAHME, J.)

mkd/-